Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Committee Agenda

Date: Monday 5th November 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the
public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the
Committee. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be
apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a
period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018.
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee (Pages 5 - 20)
To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

30 April 2018

30 July 2018

2 August 2018

13 August 2018

6 September 2018
17 October 2018

b) General Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 21 - 48)
To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

27 February 2018
20 March 2018

19 April 2018

21 May 2018

21 June 2018

23 August 2018

18 September 2018
23 October 2018

6. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 49 - 104)
To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Principles.
7. Review of Licensing Fees and Charges (Pages 105 - 114)
To consider a report seeking to increase the licensing fees and charges for the

issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits issued by the Licensing
Team with effect from April 2019.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 5th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, E Brooks, B Dooley, | Faseyi, A Harewood,
O Hunter, M Parsons, L Smetham, M J Weatherill and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Terry Coppenhall, Commercial Services Team Leader
Nick Kelly, Environmental Protection Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors D Bebbington (due to Council
business), C Chapman, G Wait and M Warren.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present.
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the following meetings be received:
(a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings held on:

31 October 2017

7 November 2017
13 November 2017
20 November 2017
11 December 2017



13

Page 4

(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:

24 October 2017
16 November 2017
12 December 2017
23 January 2018

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 (FEES AND
CHARGES POLICY)

The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed Regulatory
Services and Health Mobile Homes Act 2013 Fees and Charges Policy
2018-19.

In accordance with the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Council was permitted
to charge a fee for administering the statutory licensing function for
residential caravan sites. It was also permitted to set fees for other
functions such as maintaining a register of site rules and transferring and
amending licences.

The Council was only able to set fees on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, and as
part of setting the fees it was required to have a Fees and Charges Policy
in place for mobile home sites, which was reviewed annually in order to
ensure that the fees reflected the cost of administering the licensing
function.

RESOLVED - That the Regulatory Services and Health Mobile Homes Act

2013 Fees and Charges Policy 2018-19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the
report, be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.13 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



Page 5 Agenda Item 5a

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 30th April, 2018 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Chairman)
Councillors D Bebbington and M Parsons
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Victoria Cartmell, Lawyer

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader

Tony Haskell, Licensing Administration Officer
Margaret Hopley, Environmental Health Officer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

30 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVE
[...]
all ensure that

any noise as a result of entertainment from the premises shall not
cause an interference into the enjoyment of the neighbouring
properties.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were

reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.00 am

Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Chairman)



Page 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer

Nathan Murphy, Licensing Officer

Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED -That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CONGLETON
CRICKET & BOWLING CLUB, BOOTH STREET, CONGLETON CW12
4DG

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a
Premises Licence for Congleton Cricket & Bowling Club, Booth Street,
Congleton CW12 4DG.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

- three representatives of the applicant
- a local resident

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of:

. The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003
) Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



Page 8

. The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)

. All the evidence, incl
[...]
.00 pm Sundays to Thursdays).

3. No open vessel to be taken outside the premises after 9.00 pm.
The Applicants and Parties who had made relevant representations were
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



Public Dotfnkht Pack

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee

held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and C Green

Officers in attendance

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

14

15

RESOLVED —That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE WHITE HORSE, 22 PILLORY
STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CWS5 5BD

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a temporary event
notice served under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and an
objection notice served by the Council’s Environmental Health Team in
relation to the temporary event notice.

The Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the absence of the person who
had given the notice.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the temporary event notice:

e arepresentative of the Environmental Health Team

After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of:

« The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003
* Cheshire East Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy



Page 20

* The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the p
[...]
ensing Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 19th April, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors S Davies, E Brooks, M Warren and J Wray

Officers in attendance

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader

Richard Hellon, Licensing Officer

Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer

Martin Kilduff, Licensing Officer

Victoria Cartmell, Lawyer

Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

72

73

74

75

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor D Bebbington.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government

Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the
information.



76

77

78

Page 30

17-18/35 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE

The Licensing Officer reported that the Solicitor acting on behalf of the
Licence Holder had requested that consideration of their case be deferred
until the meeting on 21 June 2018.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the case be deferred to the meeting of the General
Licensing Sub-Committee on 21 June 2018.

17-18/32 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE AND CONSIDERATION
OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence and Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, th
[...]
nd concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor S Davies



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a reconvened meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee

held on Monday, 21st May, 2018 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, M Warren and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Victoria Cartmell, Lawyer

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader

Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning and Environment (observer)
Richard Hellon, Licensing Officer

Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

80

81

82

83

84

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor S Davies resumed the Chair.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

17-18/32 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE AND CONSIDERATION
OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence and a Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence.



85

Page 34

The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence.

The licence holder attended the hearing and mad
[...]
king account of all
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.

RESOLVED

(@) That the applicant is at this time a fit and proper person to hold a
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence, and that the
application for the renewal of a licence be granted for a period of
twelve months to enable the applicant to demonstrate that they
continue to be a fit and proper person to hold a Joint Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence.

(b) That authority be delegated to the Licensing Team Leader to grant
the licence for a further two years, subject to no further offences or
breaches of condition within the initial twelve month period.

The applicant was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

18-19/2 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A JOINT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the
renewal of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the application fell within the
Council’s policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly the
hearing had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine
whether the application for the renewal of a Joint Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence should be granted.

The applicant attended the hearing and made representations in respect of
the case.

After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.

RESOLVED - That the applicant is not at this time a fit and proper person
to hold a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, and that
the application for a licence be refused.



Page 39

The applicant was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

Coun
[...]
rivate Hire Driver’s Licence, and that the licence be revoked
immediately.

The Sub-Committee noted that the licence holder would be reminded of
the right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Dotfitht Pack

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 23rd October, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ
PRESENT
Councillors J Bratherton, E Brooks, S Davies and J Wray
Officers in Attendance
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer
20 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED:

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor Davies in the Chair

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor D Bebbington.
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made.
23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during

consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in

Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the

information.

24 18-19/8 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A JOINT HACKNEY

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a

Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.



Page 48

The Sub-Committee was informed that the application fell within the
Council’s policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly the
hearing had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine
whether the application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s
Licence should be granted.

The applicant and a supporter of the applicant attended the hearing and
made representations in respect of the case.

After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed.
RESOLVED:

That the applicant is at this time a fit and proper person to hold a Joint

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence, and that the application
for a licence be granted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.36 am

Councillor S Davies



Page 49 Agenda Item 6

<X
o)

=
Cheshire Easf@g
Council?

Working for a brighter futures together

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 05 November 2018
Report Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1.  The Gambling Act 2005 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a
statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement
applies.

1.2.  The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and
publish a revised version. In preparing a revised statement the Council
must undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders identified within
the Gambling Act 2005. The purpose of this report is to allow the Licensing
Committee the opportunity to comment on the revision during this
consultation period.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Licensing Committee considers the revised Statement of
Gambling Principles (Appendix 1) and approves the content.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Statement of Gambling Principles is the policy document used by the
Licensing Authority when making decision under the Gambling Act 2005.
This will include occasions where the Licensing Act Sub-Committee will
make decisions in respect of contested applications. It is therefore
appropriate for the Licensing Committee to consider the content of the
policy prior to its adoption by full Council.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. No other options have been considered.

OFFICIAL
1



Page 50

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

As set out above, the Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to
prepare and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in
exercising its functions under the Act.

The draft statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1,
incorporates some amendments (set out in Appendix 2), but in essence
remains substantially the same as previous iterations.

The Licensing Team have not received any comments, either positive or
negative, on the current statement. Similarly, the Council has not been
subject to judicial challenge on the content of the statement.

The Statement of Gambling Principles is the policy document that the
Licensing Act Sub-Committee will use when determining contested
applications under the Gambling Act 2005. Consequently, it needs to
adequately guide applicants, objectors, Licensing Authority Officers, and
Committee Members.

The statement must reflect that the Council is required to discharge its
responsibilities under the Act with a view to promoting the three licensing
objectives:

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way,

3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed
or exploited by gambling.

Within the last three years, the period the Council’s current Statement of
Principles has been in operation, there has been no significant increase or
decrease in the number of premises requiring a gaming permit or a
premises licence.

There have been no contested applications and it has not been necessary
for the Sub-Committee to use the statement in any decision making
process.

In reviewing the statement of principles officers have considered (amongst
other things):

1. The promotion of the three licensing objectives

2. The guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and
any update guidance provided by the Gambling Commission

3. The Council’s current Statement of Gambling Principles

OFFICIAL



6.

Page 51

4. Equality legislation and requirements

Implications of the Recommendations
6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. By virtue of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the 2005 Act’) the
Licensing Authority is required to prepare and publish a statement of
the principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under
the 2005 Act during the three year period to which the policy applies.

6.1.2. The drafting of the Statement of Principles must take into account the
requirements of The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (‘the 2006
Regulations’). In addition, the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to
Licensing Authorities (‘the Guidance’) prescribes that in determining its
policy, the Licensing Authority must have regard to the Guidance and
give appropriate weight to the views of those it has consulted.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no direct financial implications in relation to the decision
requested.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Council is required to revise and adopt a Statement of Gambling
Principles every three years.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. Consideration has been given to the application of the ‘public sector
equality duty’ (in accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010) to the
recommendation. The decision requested is likely to have a neutral
effect in terms of its impact on those individuals with ‘protected
characteristics.’

6.5. Human Resources Implications
6.5.1. There are no human resource implications.
6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. There are no direct risk management impl
[...]
 any relevant code of practice under section 24 of the
Gambling Act 2005

Cheshire East Council

Means a specified condition provided by regulations to be attached
to a licence, unless excluded by Cheshire East Council

GamCare is a leading provider of information, advice, support and
free counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem
gambling. GamCare is a national charity and was founded in 1997.

The Gambling Commission under section 25 of the Act are required
to issue guidance on the manner in which local authorities are to
exercise their functions under the Act, in particular, the principles to
be applied by local authorities in exercising their functions under the
Act.

Interested parties are defined under section 158 of the Act. To
accept a representation from an interested party, the council must
take the view that the person:

(a) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected
by the authorised activities,

(b) has business interests that might be affected by the authorised
activities

(c) represents persons in either of these groups.

Interested parties can also be a councillor or an MP

Cheshire East Council

The Act contains three licensing objectives which underpin the
functions that the licensing authorities will perform

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support
crime

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling

Means a specified condition provided by regulations to be attached
to a licence

National Centre for Social Research. Conducted the British
Gambling Prevalence Surveys of 1999, 2007 and 2010 on behalf of
the Gambling Commission



Page 87
Appendix 1

Notifications: Means notification of temporary or occasional use notices
Premises: Any place, including a vehicle, vessel or moveable structure
Regulations: Regulati
[...]
iples

Paragraph | Type of change Change

2.4 Wording change The words ‘criterion for it’ are replaced with ‘is not a relevant consideration’.

3 Review The figures provided in this section have been reviewed. The NatCen’s British Gambling
Prevalence Survey is the most recent survey of this type. It is therefore appropriate that
this section is retained as it provides some context for the prevalence of gambling and
problem gambling.

3.7 & 3.8 Review Data reviewed and updated to reflect the GamCare Annual Review 2016/2017. Including
information on their pilot with Cheshire Police referring people in custody to local support
services. Additional paragraphs added.

4 & Review The data used to provide this information is approximately 3 years old. It is therefore

Appendix 1 unlikely that there has been any significant change. The numbers of premises licensed by
CEC remain the same. The data will therefore be carried forward to the revised SOGP.

6.1 Wording Change The Responsible Authorities are set out in the legislation, it is therefore unnecessary for
them to be duplicated in this section. Consequently, they have been removed.

7.9 Wording change Words changed from ‘prejudicial interest’ to ‘interest’.

8.22 Wording change Word changed to reflect that Central Government is looking into the issue of FOBTSs.

31.1 & 31.2 | Wording change Wording updated following GDPR/Data Protection Act 2018.

32.3 Wording change Wording change to reflect that the Council’s Enforcement Policy will be followed rather

than just the policy of the Licensing Authority.

OFFICIAL

€0l 8bed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105 Agenda ltem 7

<X
o)

=
Cheshire Easf@g
Council?

Working for a brighter futures together

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 05 November 2018
Report Title: Review of Licensing Fees and Charges

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. To seek Members approval to increase the licensing fees and charges for
the issuing and renewal of licenses, consents and permits issued by the
Licensing Team with effect from April 2019.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That Members confirm the fees payable as set out in appendix 1.

2.2. To authorise the Licensing Team Leader to publish the Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the relevant legislative
provisions.

2.3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning and
Environment to consider any objections received and determine the final
fees payable in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. A review of the fees payable in respect of various types of licence and
permits administered, enforced by the Licensing Team, has been
undertaken. For the fees to be lawful and levied correctly a review of all
licensing fees needs to be undertaken and the fees confirmed by
Committee.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. No other options have been considered.

OFFICIAL



Page 106

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

The Authority may charge a fee for the issuing or renewal of various
licences for which they have a statutory duty to issue. Certain fees are set
either by Statute or Regulations but some fees can be set by Local
Authorities to cover the cost of administration, compliance and some
elements of enforcement; Locally Set Fees. The Council is not able to
make a general profit from licensing fees.

The service where possible aims to recover operating costs and where the
Council has the discretion to set the fees, they are subject to review which
can take into account operating costs, inflation, purchase costs etc.

A number of fees are fixed by Statute; these are highlighted in Appendix A.
It is envisaged that the increase in fees would take effect in April 2019
(subject to consultation and consideration of any objections).

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1.

Legal Implications

6.1.1. Regulation 2 (6) of the Local Authorities (Functions a
[...]

Notification of alteration of club rules 10.50 10.50 Set by Central Government 0.00
Application to transfer premises licence 23.00 23.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
Interim authority notice 23.00 23.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
Application for copy or summary 10.50 10.50 Set by Central Government 0.00
Application for making of a provisional statement 315.00 315.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
* Copy of Public Register (per entry) 0.00 10.50 10.50
Personal
Application for grant 37.00 37.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
Application for copy 10.50 10.50 Set by Central Government 0.00
Notification of change of name or address 10.50 10.50 Set by Central Government 0.00
Temporary Event Notice
Notification of a temporary event 21.00 21.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
Application for copy 10.50 10.50 Set by Central Government 0.00
Lottery
Grant (initial) 40.00 40.00 Set by Central Government 0.00
Renewal 20.00 20.00 Set by Central Government 0.00

GENERAL NOTES

Prices quoted include VAT, where applicable, unless otherwise stated.

OFFICIAL

v1| ebed



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5a Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 30/07/2018 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/08/2018 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/08/2018 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/09/2018 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 17/10/2018 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5b General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 20/03/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 19/04/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/05/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/06/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 23/08/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/09/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 23/10/2018 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Appendix 1 Revised SOGP 2018
	Appendix 2 - Logged changes to the SOGP

	7 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 Fees & Charges




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 5th November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, E Brooks, J Bratherton, B Dooley, C Green, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, M Parsons, G Wait and J  Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Davies, I Faseyi, M Warren 
and J Weatherill.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings be received:

(a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings held on:

30 April 2018
30 July 2018
2 August 2018
13 August 2018
6 September 2018
17 October 2018



(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:
 

27 February 2018
20 March 2018
19 April 2018
21 May 2018
21 June 2018
23 August 2018
18 September 2018
23 October 2018

6 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles.

The Gambling Act 2005 required Local Authorities to prepare and publish 
a statement of the principles that they proposed to apply when exercising 
their functions under the Act.  

The Council was required to review its existing Statement of Gambling 
Principles and publish a revised version every three years.  The review 
included a statutory consultation exercise with stakeholders identified 
within the Gambling Act 2005.

RESOLVED

(a) That the content of the revised Statement of Gambling Principles, as 
set out in appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

(b) That Council be recommended to formally adopt the revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles for 2019 to 2022.

7 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to increase the 
licensing fees and charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses, 
consents and permits issued by the Licensing Team with effect from April 
2019.
 
Some fees were set by statute or regulations, while others could be set by 
Local Authorities in order to cover the cost of administration, compliance 
and some elements of enforcement.  Where the Council had the discretion 
to set fees, they were subject to review by the Licensing Team and 
confirmation by the Licensing Committee.

 



RESOLVED
 
(a) That the fees payable as set out in appendix 1 to the report be 

confirmed.

(b) That the Licensing Team Leader be authorised to publish the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing fees in accordance with 
the relevant legislative provisions.

(c) That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to consider any objections received and determine the 
final fees payable, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.07 pm

Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)


